
MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Michael Smith, Public Works Director

Date: April 28, 2025

Subject: Contract Award to Hasbun Construction for the Eidson-
Cherry Hill Connector Path and Stormwater Controls

ACTION
Authorize the Mayor, City Manager, or designee to execute all documents necessary and 
proper for a construction contract with Hasbun Construction, LLC in the amount of $216,436, 
plus a 10% construction contingency, to construct a 10-foot wide shared-use path between 
Eidson Road and Cherry Hill Lane. 

SUMMARY
The bid results for ITB 25-01 were presented at the April 14th City Council meeting.  Staff 
recommended awarding a contract for $216,436 to the lowest qualified bidder, Hasbun 
Construction, to construct a shared-use path and associated stormwater improvements.  The 
City Council discussed reducing the 12-foot width of the path.  Reducing the path to 10 feet 
would be consistent with the most recent public input from Cherry Hill residents while remaining 
consistent with the city’s grant commitments to provide a shared-use path.  The reduction to 10 
feet would be a field change during construction and should result in a small cost decrease.  

DETAILS 
In 2023, the city received a $100,000 grant from the State of Georgia’s American Rescue Plan 
Act (ARPA) funding to design and build a shared-use path between Eidson Road and Cherry 
Hill Lane.  The city recently advertised an invitation to bid (ITB 25-01) to construct the project 
and received five bids. Two of the bids were not considered because they did not meet the 
minimum bid requirements. The results of the bids received from qualified bidders are as 
follows:

       Hasbun Construction LLC                                                      $216,436
       SOL Construction LLC                                                           $222,790                                                       
       Precision 2000                                                                       $414,633.

Based on the bid submitted by Hasbun, the total construction cost including a 10% construction 
contingency, construction management and quality control testing, is expected to be $255,000 
or less. The recommended funding sources for the path construction are as follows:

Funding
Grant-American Rescue Plan Act (balance of existing funds) $ 80,250

#8.

Packet page:...

https://www.dunwoodyga.gov/Home/Components/RFP/RFP/206/69


SPLOST Project SP1-1846 Georgetown Trail Surplus Funds $ 38,750
Stormwater Fund for stormwater related costs $136,000     

Total Funding $255,000

The Eidson-Cherry Hill connector is designed as shared-use path in the existing city right of 
way between Eidson Road and Cherry Hill Lane. It is a short segment of the future Peeler Road 
Trail identified as E4 in the Dunwoody Trail Master plan adopted by the city in May 2023. The 
design consists of a concrete path and a series of stormwater pools with weirs to control the 
stormwater runoff that flows down Cherry Hill Lane and onto Eidson Drive.  At the completion 
of construction 17 hard wood trees will be planted along the path.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the Mayor, City Manager, or designee to execute all documents necessary and 
proper for a construction contract with Hasbun Construction, LLC in the amount of $216,436, 
plus a 10% construction contingency, to construct a 10-foot wide path between Cherry Hill Lane 
and Eidson Road.

#8.

Packet page:...



#8.

Packet page:...



#8.

Packet page:...



#8.

Packet page:...



#8.

Packet page:...



#8.

Packet page:...



#8.

Packet page:...



#8.

Packet page:...



#8.

Packet page:...



#8.

Packet page:...



1/2"RB
FND.

GRANITE HEADER CURB

1035

10
40

1040

1040

1045

1045

1045

1045

1050

1050

L.L.
355

L.L.
358

APPROXIMATE L.L.L.

N/F

CHERRY HILL SUBDIVISION

PHASE B

PB. 39 PG. 147

ZONED: R-85

N/F

NORTH PEACHTREE

BAPTIST CHURCH

DB. 5863 PG. 682

PIN: 18 358 03 001

ZONED: R-85

1
N/F

M AND B DESIGN AND

CONSTRUCTION, LLC

DB. 30537 PG. 439

PIN: 18 358 05 013

14

16

23

27

64

LOD / TPF
LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LO
D / TPF

LO
D

 / 
TP

F

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF
LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LO
D / TPF

LO
D / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LOD / TPF

LO
D

 / TPF

LOD / TPF

1045

1046

1043

1043

1042

1042

1041

1041

10
40

10481048

1046

1044

1044

10
44 1043

1041

1037

1037

1043

1043

0+00

0+
50

1+
00

1+50

2+00

2+09

1038

1039

1039

1039

1039 1038

1037

1037

1037

1038

1039

1040

1041

1043

1045

1046

1047

1044

1043

1042

1047.61
1047.47

1047.701048.00

1046.77

EXISTING ELEV.
1036.50

//

//

//

//
//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//

//
//

//

//

//

//
//

//

//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//

//
///////////////// / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / //
//

//
//

//

//
//

//
//

//

//

//
//

//

/

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
///

///
////

///
////

///
///

////
///

////
///

///
////

///
////

///
///

////
///

///
///////////////// / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

/ /

/ /

/ /
/ /

/ /

/ /

//
//

//
//

//
//

//

//

//
//

//

//

//
//

//
//

//

//

//

//
//

//

//

//
//

//

//

//
//

//
//

//

//
//

//

//

//
//

//

//
//

//

//
//

//

//

//

//
//

//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//////////////// / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//

//
/ / /

/ /

/ /

/ /

/ /

/ /
/ /

/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /////////////////

//

//

//

//
//

//

//
//

//
//

//

//

//

//

//
//

/

0+00

0+
50

1+
00

1+50

2+00

2+09

L1

L2

L3

L4

C1

C2

C3

N:1431735.59
E:2260697.13

N:1431932.53
E:2260635.25

12'

12'

LINE TABLE ALIGNMENTS

LINE #

L1

L2

L3

L4

LENGTH

0.67'

73.65'

37.90'

2.22'

DIRECTION

N02° 38' 53"W

N26° 33' 47"W

N13° 30' 22"W

N07° 40' 38"E

CURVE TABLE: ALIGNMENTS

CURVE #

C1

C2

C3

RADIUS

80.02'

127.00'

86.00'

LENGTH

32.84'

28.94'

32.93'

CHORD DIRECTION

N14° 38' 52"W

N20° 02' 05"W

N03° 52' 13"W

SCALE: 1" = 10' 0 5' 30'20'10'

GENERAL SHEET NOTES
1. REFER TO SHEET C-001 FOR GENERAL CIVIL

NOTES, LEGENDS, AND ABBREVIATIONS.
2. THIS SHEET IS PART OF A MULTI-DISCIPLINE,

MULTI-SHEET SET OF CONSTRUCTION PLANS
AND SHALL BE READ AND COORDINATED WITH
THE FULL SET TO BEST ENSURE PROPER
INTERPRETATION.

FI
LE

 P
AT

H
: \

\S
TA

R
FI

G
H

TE
R

\P
R

O
JE

C
TS

\F
Y2

3\
12

30
83

8\
07

.C
AD

-B
IM

\0
7.

02
 C

AD
\C

IV
IL

\C
G

10
1 

PL
O

TT
ED

 B
Y:

 B
AC

H
, J

AS
O

N
  D

AT
E:

 1
0/

2/
17

Copyright © 2024 by Pond & Company. All
rights reserved. No copying or duplication of

these documents is allowed without the
expressed written agreement of Pond &

Company.

1 2

D

SHEET NUMBER

SUBMITTED BY:

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

DESIGNED BY:

DATE:

SHEET TITLE

DRAWING ISSUE

EOR/AOR SEAL

CLIENT INFORMATION

3500 Parkway Lane
Suite 500

Peachtree Corners
Georgia  30092

ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE:
22" X 34"

PROJECT NAME

3 4 5

C

B

A

ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

11/12/2024

PROJECT #

M
AR

K
D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N
D

AT
E

1230838

DUNWOODY
MULTI-USE

TRAIL
CITY OF DUNWOODY,

GEORGIA

CC

MF

MF

MH/AB

1
C

IT
Y 

C
O

M
M

EN
TS

 R
ES

O
N

SE
0

IS
SU

ED
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

08
/2

2/
20

24

CG101

SITE & GRADING
PLAN

A1 SITE & GRADING PLAN

SHEET LEGEND
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE AND TREE
PROTECTION FENCING.

EXISTING TREE SAVED, TYP.

EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY, TYP

PROPOSED TOPOGRAPHY, TYP.

PROPOSED CONCRETE PATH

OUTLET PROTECTION, SEE DETAIL C3/CE502
FOR DETAILS

STONE CHECK DAM, SEE DETAIL C3/CE501
FOR DETAILS

ENHANCED DRY SWALE. SEE DETAIL B3/C-501

PROPOSED TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
EASEMENT

    SHEET KEYNOTES
1. DEMOLISH GRANITE CURB AND TIE PROPOSED

CONCRETE TRAIL INTO ASPHALT.
2. 12' WIDE MULTI-USE CONCRETE TRAIL. SEE DETAIL B1

AND B2 / C-501
3. GDOT TYPE III RIP RAP (TYP.)
4. APPROXIMATE RELOCATION OF EXISTING POWER POLE

TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER AND PROVIDER.
5. PROPOSED BOLLARDS. SEE DETAIL C1/C-501 FOR

DETAILS.
6. DIVERT STORM WATER FROM EXISTING DITCH INTO

PROPOSED CHANNEL. EXISTING CHANNEL TO BE
REMOVED.

7. INSTALL NEW ROAD SIGN REFER TO CG-201.
COORDINATE SIGNAGE WITH CITY.

8. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AREA - LIMITS OF
ENHANCED DRY SWALE MEDIA. REFER TO DETAIL
A4/C-501

9. PROPOSED CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER WITH
TAPERING CURB. SEE C1 / C-502

10. REPLACE EXISTING STREET SIGNAGE IN NEW LOCATION.
11. CONNECT TRAIL TO MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT GRADE.
12. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT.
13. GDOT TYPE D ADA RAMP, SEE DETAIL C3/C-502.
14. CHANNEL WITH WEIR WALL. REFER TO DETAIL C2/C-502
15. PROPOSED CURB CUT AND CONCRETE FLUME. SEE

DETAIL C4/C-502.
16. PATH CENTERLINE STRIPING TO BE REFLECTIVE AND TO

BE COORDINATED AND APPROVED BY CITY.
17. OUTLET PROTECTION AND CHECK DAM. USE 6" FIELD

STONE
18. LANDSCAPING AREA FLUSH WITH ADJACENT PAVEMENT.

PROPOSED 12" TURN-DOWN CONCRETE AT THE EDGE OF
THE LANDSCAPING AREA - SEE DETAIL C4/C-501.

19. PROPOSED RIPRAP. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL
APPROXIMATELY 1.5 TONS OF CUMMIN LANDSCAPE
SUPPLY “1-MAN BOULDERS” (OR OWNER-APPROVED
EQUAL) AND APPROXIMATELY 3.6 TONS OF CUMMIN
LANDSCAPE SUPPLY “TENNESSEE MEDIUM STACK
VENEER FIELDSTONE” (OR OWNER-APPROVED EQUAL). 
FIELD STONE SHALL HAVE AN AVERAGE DIAMETER (D50)
OF 0.5’ AS SHOWN ON DETAIL C3/CE502.

20. PROPOSED CHECK DAM. SEE DETAIL C3 / CE-501.
CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL APPROXIMATELY 1.5 TONS OF
CUMMIN LANDSCAPE SUPPLY “1-MAN BOULDERS” (OR
OWNER-APPROVED EQUAL) AND APPROXIMATELY 3.6
TONS OF CUMMIN LANDSCAPE SUPPLY “TENNESSEE
MEDIUM STACK VENEER FIELDSTONE” (OR
OWNER-APPROVED EQUAL).  FIELD STONE SHALL HAVE
AN AVERAGE DIAMETER (D50) OF 0.5’ AS SHOWN ON
DETAIL C3/CE502.

1

2

4

5

6

7

10

11

12

13

13

930

930

8

8

8

15

9

9

3

14.1

14.2

14.3

7

16

18

19

20

14.4

11-25-2024

11
/2

5/
20

24

#8.

Packet page:...

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Text Box
Cherry Hill Lane

michael.smith
Callout
Right of Way Line

michael.smith
Callout
Concrete Flume to Divert Runoff

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Ellipse

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Callout
American Elm

michael.smith
Callout
Georgia Oak

michael.smith
Callout
Afterburner Tupelo

michael.smith
Callout
River Stone

michael.smith
Callout
Grassed swale for stormwater runoff

michael.smith
Callout
Landscaped Island

michael.smith
Callout
Path

michael.smith
Polygon

michael.smith
Text Box
Eidson Road


